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HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Financial 

- Total revenue increased 13.2% to HK$33,423 million with revenue excluding railway 
subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong increasing 9.1% to HK$21,144 million 

- EBITDA increased 11.1% to HK$12,124 million; EBITDA margin excluding railway 
subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong increased 0.3 percentage point to 55.2% 

- Property development profit of HK$4,934 million mainly from Festival City and 
Tseung Kwan O Area 56 shopping centre 

- Profit from underlying businesses (i.e. excluding investment property revaluation 
and related deferred tax) increased 20.9% to HK$10,468 million or HK$1.81 per share 

- Net profit attributable to equity shareholders increased 22.0% to HK$14,716 million 
or HK$2.55 per share 

- Net assets increased 10.0% to HK$129,045 million 

- Net debt-to-equity ratio remained low at 11.9% 

- Final dividend of HK$0.51 per share recommended by the Board, resulting in total 
dividend for the year of HK$0.76 per share, representing a 28.8% increase 

 
Operational 

- Total patronage from Hong Kong transport operations (excluding Intercity) increased 
5.1% to 1,687.5 million 

- Train service delivery and passenger journeys on time at 99.9%, exceeding Operating 
Agreement requirements and Customer Service Pledges 

- Approximately 73% of the units in all three phases of Festival City at Tai Wai sold  

- Tenders for the Nam Cheong Station site and Tsuen Wan West Cityside site awarded 
on behalf of the relevant subsidiaries of Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation 

- Project Agreements for the South Island Line (East) and Kwun Tong Line Extension 
signed on 17 May 2011 with property development rights at Wong Chuk Hang and 
Ho Man Tin sites granted under the “Rail plus Property” model 

- Phase 2 of Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line commenced operation on 16 June 2011 

- Successful bidding of Lot 1 of Shenzhen Longhua Depot site on 18 August 2011 for 
residential and commercial property development  
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The Directors of the Company are pleased to announce the audited results of the 
Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2011 as 
follows: 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (HK$ MILLION) 
 

 Year ended 31 December 
 2011  2010 
    

Revenue from Hong Kong transport operations 13,509   12,635  
Revenue from Hong Kong station commercial 

business 3,422   2,853  
Revenue from property rental and management 

businesses 3,215   2,961  
Revenue from railway subsidiaries outside of 

Hong Kong  12,279   10,144  
Revenue from other businesses 998   925  
Other net income -   -  
  33,423   29,518  
    
Expenses relating to Hong Kong transport 

operations    
- Staff costs and related expenses (3,673)  (3,398) 
- Energy and utilities (1,110)  (1,067) 
- Operational rent and rates (199)  (184) 
- Stores and spares consumed (466)  (421) 
- Maintenance and related works (1,048)  (912) 
- Railway support services (206)  (207) 
- General and administration expenses (429)  (379) 
- Other expenses (223)  (253) 

 (7,354)  (6,821) 
Expenses relating to Hong Kong station 

commercial business (358)  (294) 
Expenses relating to property rental and 

management businesses (721)  (654) 
Expenses relating to railway subsidiaries outside 

of Hong Kong (11,830)  (9,865) 
Expenses relating to other businesses (913)  (751) 
Project study and business development 

expenses (123)  (216) 
Operating expenses before depreciation, 

amortisation and variable annual payment  (21,299)  (18,601) 
Operating profit before property developments, 

depreciation, amortisation and variable 
annual payment  12,124   10,917  

Profit on property developments 4,934   4,034  
Operating profit before depreciation, 

amortisation and variable annual payment  17,058   14,951  
Depreciation and amortisation (3,206)  (3,120) 
Variable annual payment (647)   (45) 
Operating profit before interest and finance 

charges 13,205   11,786  
Interest and finance charges (921)  (1,237) 
Investment property revaluation 5,088   4,074  
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 Year ended 31 December 
 2011  2010 

Share of profits of non-controlled subsidiaries 
and associates 297   139  

Profit before taxation 17,669   14,762  
Income tax (2,821)  (2,590) 

Profit for the year 14,848   12,172  

    
Attributable to:    

- Equity shareholders of the Company 14,716   12,059  
- Non-controlling interests 132   113  

Profit for the year 14,848   12,172  

    
Profit for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company:    
- Arising from underlying businesses before 

property developments 6,243   5,397  
- Arising from property developments 4,225   3,260  
- Arising from underlying businesses 10,468   8,657  
- Arising from investment property revaluation 4,248   3,402  

 14,716   12,059  

    
Earnings per share:    

- Basic HK$2.55   HK$2.10  
- Diluted HK$2.54   HK$2.10  

 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (HK$ MILLION)
 
 Year ended 31 December 
 2011  2010 
    
Profit for the year 14,848   12,172  
    
Other comprehensive income for the year 

(after taxation and reclassification 
adjustments):    

Exchange differences on translation of:     
- financial statements of overseas subsidiaries  146    141  
- non-controlling interests  (1)   16  
  145    157  

Cash flow hedges: net movement in hedging 
reserve (12)   (26) 

Self-occupied land and buildings: net movement 
in fixed assets revaluation reserve  471   285  

   604   416  
     

Total comprehensive income for the year  15,452   12,588  
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 Year ended 31 December 
 2011  2010 
Attributable to:    

- Equity shareholders of the Company 15,321   12,459  
- Non-controlling interests 131   129  

Total comprehensive income for the year 15,452   12,588  

     
 
 
 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (HK$ MILLION) 
 

 As at  As at 
 31 December  31 December 
 2011  2010 

Assets    
Fixed assets  

- Investment properties 51,453  45,314 
- Other property, plant and equipment 76,687  77,276 
- Service concession assets 23,928  21,467 

 152,068  144,057 
Property management rights 31  31 
Railway construction in progress 3,566  - 
Property development in progress 11,964  9,128 
Deferred expenditure 14  1,079 
Interests in non-controlled subsidiaries 579  541 
Interests in associates 948  836 
Deferred tax assets 27  9 
Investments in securities 2,974  3,912 
Properties held for sale 3,757  1,936 
Derivative financial assets 344  375 
Stores and spares 1,135  1,061 
Debtors, deposits and payments in advance 3,964  3,061 
Loan to a property developer -  1,975 
Amounts due from related parties 402  330 
Cash, bank balances and deposits 16,100   13,334 
  197,873  181,665 
   
Liabilities  
Bank overdrafts -  16 
Short-term loans -  300 
Creditors and accrued charges 16,402  15,491 
Current taxation 597  1,018 
Contract retentions 643  404 
Amounts due to related parties 1,481  892 
Loans and other obligations 23,168  20,741 
Obligations under service concession 10,724  10,749 
Derivative financial liabilities 151  148 
Loan from holders of non-controlling interests 154  154 
Deferred income 403  605 
Deferred tax liabilities 15,105  13,854 
  68,828  64,372 
   
Net assets 129,045  117,293 
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 As at  As at 
 31 December  31 December 
 2011  2010 

Capital and reserves  
Share capital, share premium and capital reserve 44,062  43,734 
Other reserves 84,797  73,416 
Total equity attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company 128,859  117,150 
Non-controlling interests 186  143 
Total equity 129,045  117,293 

   
 
Notes: - 
 
1. AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
The results for the year ended 31 December 2011 have been audited in accordance with 
Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (“HKICPA”), by KPMG whose unmodified auditor’s report is included in the 
annual report to be sent to shareholders.  The results have also been reviewed by the 
Group’s Audit Committee. 
 
 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
These consolidated accounts have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong 
Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA and accounting 
principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.  Amendments to HKFRSs that are first 
effective for the current accounting period of the Group do not have any material impact 
on the Group’s accounts as they are consistent with the policies already adopted by the 
Group.  Therefore, the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these accounts 
are consistent with those used in the 2010 annual accounts. 
 
 
3. RETAINED PROFITS 
 
The movements of the retained profits during the year ended 31 December 2011 and the 
year ended 31 December 2010 were as follows: 
 
 Year ended 31 December 
HK$ Million 2011  2010 
Balance as at 1 January 71,781   62,705 
Profit for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company  14,716   12,059 
Employee share options forfeited 5   1 
Dividends declared and approved (4,044)  (2,984)
Balance as at 31 December 82,458   71,781 

 
4. PROFIT ON PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS 
 
 Year ended 31 December 
HK$ Million 2011  2010 
Profit on property developments comprises:   
Transfer from deferred income on   

- payments received from developers 468   - 
- sharing in kind -   17 
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 Year ended 31 December 
HK$ Million 2011  2010 
Share of surplus from development 3,889   990 
Income recognised from sharing in kind 572   3,026 
Miscellaneous income net of other overhead costs 5    1 

 4,934   4,034 

 
 
5. INCOME TAX  
 
 Year ended 31 December 
HK$ Million 2011  2010 
Current tax     

- Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year  1,619   1,495  
- Overseas tax for the year  56   93  

  1,675   1,588  
Deferred tax    

- Origination and reversal of temporary differences on:   
 - investment property revaluation  840   672 
 - (provision)/utilisation of tax losses  (9)  10 
 - depreciation allowances in excess of related 

depreciation 316   287 
 - provision and others (1)  33 

 1,146   1,002 
Income tax in the consolidated profit and loss 

account 2,821   2,590 

   
Share of income tax of non-controlled subsidiaries 26   22 
Share of income tax of associates 37   9 

 
The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year ended 31 December 2011 is 
calculated at 16.5% (2010: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year after 
deducting accumulated tax losses brought forward, if any.  Current tax for the Mainland of 
China and overseas subsidiaries is charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation 
ruling in the relevant countries. 
 
Provision for deferred tax on temporary differences arising in Hong Kong is calculated at 
the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate at 16.5% (2010: 16.5%) while that arising in the Mainland of 
China and overseas is calculated at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the 
relevant countries. 
 
 
6. DIVIDEND 
 
The Board has recommended to pay a final dividend of HK$0.51 per share.  Subject to the 
approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the final 
dividend will be distributed in cash only on or about 29 May 2012 to shareholders whose 
names appear on the Register of Members of the Company as at the close of business on 
14 May 2012. 
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7. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the year ended 31 
December 2011 attributable to equity shareholders of HK$14,716 million (2010: HK$12,059 
million) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 5,780,030,171 in issue 
during the year (2010: 5,751,035,100). 
 
The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit for the year ended 31 
December 2011 attributable to equity shareholders of HK$14,716 million (2010: HK$12,059 
million) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 5,783,905,064 in issue 
during the year (2010: 5,756,548,816) after adjusting for the number of dilutive potential 
ordinary shares under the employee share option schemes. 
 
Both basic and diluted earnings per share would have been HK$1.81 (2010: HK$1.51) if the 
calculation is based on profit attributable to equity shareholders arising from underlying 
businesses of HK$10,468 million (2010: HK$8,657 million). 
 
 
8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION 
 
The Group manages its businesses by the various business executive committees.  In a 
manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group’s 
most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and 
performance assessment, the Group has identified the following six reportable segments: 
 
(i) Hong Kong transport operations: The provision of passenger operation and related 
services on the urban mass transit railway system in Hong Kong, the Airport Express serving 
both the Hong Kong International Airport and the AsiaWorld-Expo at Chek Lap Kok, cross-
boundary railway connection with the border of Mainland of China at Lo Wu and Lok Ma 
Chau, light rail and bus feeder with railway system in the north-west New Territories and 
intercity railway transport with certain cities in the Mainland of China. 
 
(ii) Hong Kong station commercial business: Commercial activities including the letting of 
advertising, retail and car parking space at railway stations, the provision of 
telecommunication and bandwidth services in railway premises and other commercial 
activities within the Hong Kong transport operations network. 
 
(iii) Property rental and management businesses: The letting of retail, office and car parking 
space and the provision of estate management services in Hong Kong and the Mainland of 
China. 
 
(iv) Railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong: The operation and maintenance of mass 
transit railway systems including station commercial activities outside of Hong Kong. 
 
(v) Other businesses: Businesses not directly relating to transport operations or properties 
such as Ngong Ping 360, which comprises cable car operations in Tung Chung and related 
businesses at the Ngong Ping Theme Village, railway consultancy business and the 
provision of project management services to the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 
Government and Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation. 
 
(vi) Property developments: Property development activities at locations relating to the 
railway systems. 
 
During the year ended 31 December 2011, the Group re-categorised certain business 
activities not directly relating to transport operations or properties including Ngong Ping 
360, railway consultancy business and the provision of project management services to the 
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Government and Kowloon-Canton Railway 
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Corporation under a new business segment “Other Businesses”.  The re-categorisation 
amounted to HK$925 million in revenue and HK$751 million in expenses for the year 
ended 31 December 2010.  Accordingly, the comparatives of the consolidated profit and 
loss account and segmental information are reclassified. 
 
The results of the reportable segments and reconciliation to the corresponding 
consolidated totals in the accounts are shown below: 
 
 Turnover Contribution to profit 
 Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December
HK$ Million 2011 2010 2011  2010 
Hong Kong transport 

operations 13,509  12,635  2,701   2,877  
Hong Kong station commercial 

business 3,422  2,853  2,799   2,441  
Property rental and 

management businesses 3,215  2,961  2,483   2,298  
Railway subsidiaries outside of 

Hong Kong 12,279  10,144  388   241  
Other businesses 998  925  23   111  
 33,423  29,518  8,394   7,968  

Property developments   4,934   4,034  
   13,328   12,002  
Project studies and business 

development expenses   (123)  (216) 
Interest and finance charges   (921)  (1,237) 
Investment property 

revaluation   5,088   4,074  
Share of profits of non- 

controlled subsidiaries and 
associates   297   139  

Income tax   (2,821)  (2,590) 
   14,848   12,172  

 
 Assets Liabilities 
   As at 31 December As at 31 December 
HK$ Million 2011 2010 2011  2010 
Hong Kong transport 

operations 
  

95,353  
  

93,065  
  

19,637  
   

21,170  
Hong Kong station commercial 

business 
 

1,763  
 

1,568  
 

1,035  
  

958  
Property rental and 

management businesses 
 

52,380  
 

46,150  
 

1,422  
  

1,241  
Railway subsidiaries outside of 

Hong Kong 
 

12,426  
 

8,780  
 

3,442  
  

2,363  
Other businesses 2,051  2,081  928   745  
Property developments  16,932  13,728   3,419   1,925  
 180,905  165,372   29,883   28,402  
Unallocated assets and liabilities 16,968  16,293  38,945   35,970  
Total 197,873  181,665  68,828   64,372  

 
Unallocated assets and liabilities mainly comprise cash, bank balances and deposits, 
investments in securities, derivative financial assets and liabilities, interest-bearing loans 
and borrowings and deferred tax liabilities. 
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The following table sets out information about the geographical location of the Group’s 
revenue from external customers and the Group’s fixed assets, property management 
rights, railway construction in progress, property development in progress, deferred 
expenditure and interests in non-controlled subsidiaries and associates (“specified non-
current assets”).  The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which 
the services were provided or goods were delivered.  The geographical location of the 
specified non-current assets is based on the physical location of the asset, in the case of 
property, plant and equipment, railway construction in progress and property 
development in progress; the location of the proposed capital project, in the case of 
deferred expenditure; the location of the operation to which they are related, in the case of 
service concession assets and property management rights; and the location of operation, 
in the case of interests in non-controlled subsidiaries and associates. 
 
 Revenue from external 

customers 
Specified non-current  

assets 
 Year ended 31 December As at 31 December 
HK$ Million 2011 2010 2011  2010 
Hong Kong (place of domicile) 20,951 19,177 157,615   149,073  
Australia 8,927 7,239 265   123  
Mainland of China 328 175 11,065   6,268  
Sweden 3,166 2,858 145   151  
Other countries 51 69 80   57  
 33,423 29,518 169,170   155,672  

 
 
9. DEBTORS AND CREDITORS 
 
A    The Group’s debtors, deposits and payments in advance amounted to HK$3,964 million 
(2010: HK$3,061 million), of which debtors accounted for HK$3,089 million (2010: HK$2,107 
million).  Receivables in respect of rentals, advertising and telecommunication activities are 
due immediately or within 50 days.  Receivables in respect of consultancy services and 
franchise or project income from railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong are due within 
30 days.  Receivables under interest rate and currency swap agreements are due in 
accordance with the terms of the agreements.  Receivables relating to property 
developments are due in accordance with the terms of the relevant development 
agreements or sale and purchase agreements.  As at 31 December 2011, HK$477 million 
(2010: HK$203 million) were overdue, out of which HK$49 million (2010: HK$46 million) 
were overdue by more than 30 days. 
 
B     Creditors and accrued charges amounted to HK$16,402 million (2010: HK$15,491 
million) including HK$4,613 million (2010: HK$7,575 million) of un-utilised government 
grant for the construction of the West Island Line and HK$1,950 million (2010: nil) of 
liability not yet due in respect of the land premium for the Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line 
Depot development site.  As at 31 December 2011, HK$2,765 million (2010: HK$2,331 
million) were due within 30 days or on demand and the remainder was not yet due. 
 
 
10. PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES 
 
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of 
the Group’s listed securities during the year ended 31 December 2011. 
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11. CHARGE ON GROUP ASSETS 
 
As at 31 December 2011, certain assets held by MTR Corporation (Shenzhen) Limited, an 
indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company in the Mainland of China, were pledged 
as security for a RMB4,000 million bank loan facility granted to it. 
 
As at 31 December 2011, certain assets held by Metro Trains Melbourne Pty. Ltd., a 60% 
owned subsidiary of the Company in Australia, were pledged as security for an AUD13 
million bank loan facility granted to it. 
 
Apart from the above, none of the other assets of the Group was charged or subject to any 
encumbrance as at 31 December 2011. 
 
 
 
12. ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
 
It is proposed that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on 3 May 2012.  
For details of the Annual General Meeting, please refer to the Notice of Annual General 
Meeting which is expected to be published on or about 28 March 2012.   
 
 
 
13. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Company has complied throughout the year ended 31 December 2011 with the Code 
Provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices* (the ‘CG Code’) 
contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the ‘Listing Rules’) except Code Provision A.4.2 as 
described below. 
 
In relation to the retirement by rotation of directors and as already disclosed in advance in 
the Company’s 2010 Annual Report, and then in the 2011 Interim Results Announcement 
and the 2011 Interim Report, the Company continued to comply with its Articles of 
Association which require that one third of the then Directors who are subject to Articles 
87 and 88 must retire as directors (i.e. three out of the nine Directors (excluding two 
Directors appointed pursuant to Section 8 of the Mass Transit Railway Ordinance (Chapter 
556 of the Laws of Hong Kong))).  The re-organisation in the Government of the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China and the Rail Merger of the 
Company with Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation brought an increase in the number of 
Directors last elected/re-elected in the 2008 Annual General Meeting. For this reason, the 
Company, for the first time, did not meet Code Provision A.4.2 (which requires every 
director to be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years) in 2011. 
 
Regarding the changes to the Listing Rules and the CG Code announced by The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on 28 October 2011, we are pleased to report that the 
Company has already complied with a number of the changes well ahead of them 
becoming effective in 2012.   
 
In terms of the new Listing Rule requirement to have independent non-executive directors 
(the ‘INEDs’) representing at least one-third of the board by not later than 31 December 
2012 as an example, the Company has 11 non-executive Directors out of the 12-member 
Board, of whom 7 are INEDs.   
 
In addition and as an integral part of good corporate governance, the Company has, for 
some time, had a number of Board Committees with written terms of reference to oversee 
particular aspects of the Company’s affairs, and these include the Remuneration 
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Committee (this new Listing Rule requirement will take effect on 1 April 2012) and the 
Nominations Committee (this new CG Code provision will become effective on 1 April 
2012). 
 
The Company’s 2011 Annual Report will, among other things, shed light on how other 
changes are being dealt with. 
 
As announced by the Company in December 2010, Mr. Chow Chung-kong retired from the 
position of Chief Executive Officer and ceased to be a Member of the Board and a Member 
of the Executive Directorate on 31 December 2011. 
 
On 22 July 2011 and following a worldwide search for Mr. Chow’s replacement, the 
Company announced the appointment of Mr. Jay Herbert Walder as Chief Executive Officer 
for an initial term of thirty months with effect from 1 January 2012.  He became both a 
Member of the Executive Directorate and a Member of the Board of Directors with effect 
from the same date.  Before joining the Company, Mr. Walder was Chairman and Chief 
Executive Officer of the New York Metropolitan Transportation Authority, the largest 
passenger transportation authority in the United States. 
 
There were a number of other Members of Executive Directorate who retired, and new 
appointments made, during 2011. 
 
Mr. Andrew McCusker retired from the position of Operations Director and as a Member of 
the Executive Directorate, both effective from 1 January 2011. Dr. Kam Chak-pui (also 
known as Dr. Jacob Kam) was appointed as Operations Director and became a Member of 
the Executive Directorate, both with effect from 1 January 2011. 
 
Mr. Leonard Bryan Turk retired from the position of Legal Director & Secretary and as a 
Member of the Executive Directorate, both effective from 1 September 2011. Ms. Gillian 
Elizabeth Meller was appointed as Legal Director & Secretary and became a Member of the 
Executive Directorate, both with effect from 1 September 2011. 
 
Ms. Jeny Yeung Mei-chun was appointed as Commercial Director and became a Member of 
the Executive Directorate, both with effect from 1 September 2011. 
 
Mr. Thomas Ho Hang-kwong retired from the position of Property Director and as a 
Member of the Executive Directorate, both effective from 1 October 2011. Mr. David Tang 
Chi-fai was appointed as Property Director and became a Member of the Executive 
Directorate, both with effect from 1 October 2011. 
 
Mr. William Chan Fu-keung, currently Human Resources Director, will retire from that 
position and as a Member of the Executive Directorate, both effective from 17 July 2012.  
Mr. Cheung Siu Wa (also known as Mr. Morris Cheung) will be appointed as Human 
Resources Director and will become a Member of the Executive Directorate, both with 
effect from 17 July 2012.  To ensure a smooth transition, Mr. Cheung has been appointed as 
Human Resources Director – Designate since 17 October 2011.  
 
For details of the above retirements and appointments, please refer to the Company’s 
respective announcements (available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the 
Company respectively). 
 
 
*To be renamed ‘Corporate Governance Code’ on 1 April 2012 
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14. PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND ANNUAL REPORT 
 
This results announcement is published on the Company’s website at www.mtr.com.hk 
and the website of the Stock Exchange.  The Annual Report will also be available at the 
Company’s and the Stock Exchange’s websites in end of March and will be despatched to 
shareholders of the Company in end of March to early April. 
 
KEY STATISTICS 
 Year ended 31 December 
 2011  2010 
Total passenger boardings (in millions)    
- Domestic Service 1,366.6   1,298.7  
- Cross-boundary Service 103.9   100.0  
- Airport Express 11.8   11.1  
- Light Rail 161.3   154.5  

Average number of passengers (in thousands)    
- Domestic Service (weekday) 3,968   3,770  
- Cross-boundary Service (daily) 284.6   273.8  
- Airport Express (daily) 32.3   30.5  
- Light Rail (weekday) 450.7   433.0  

Operating profit before property developments, 
depreciation, amortisation and variable annual 
payment as a percentage of turnover (EBITDA margin)    

- Excluding railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong 55.2%   54.9%  
- Including railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong 36.3%   37.0%  

 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND OUTLOOK  
 
It is with great pride that I take up the position of Chief Executive Officer of MTR 
Corporation.  Hong Kong is a world-class city and the MTR is a world-class railway held in 
the highest regard around the world.  This is due to the dedicated efforts of the 
professional and talented MTR team in seeking continuous improvements and enhancing 
service levels.  While we are expanding Hong Kong’s rail network with five new lines to 
support sustainable growth for the city, our focus on service delivery and meeting the 
community’s needs is more important than ever.  And with our wide portfolio of in-house 
expertise, we will, at the same time, continue to grow our businesses in and outside of 
Hong Kong. 
 
In 2011, our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong (excluding Intercity) carried a 
record-breaking patronage of 1,687.5 million. I am also pleased to report that despite the 
record numbers, we maintained very high operational and safety performance. Our train 
service delivery and passenger journeys on time were again exceptionally high, and 
exceeded the targets set out in the Operating Agreement. The safety of our passengers is 
an absolute priority. Our railway operation remains to be the safest mode of public 
transport in Hong Kong with the lowest casualties per million passengers.  According to 
international benchmarking, our Hong Kong railway operation is among the very best 
globally in terms of safety. 
 
Financially, we leveraged off the good business conditions prevailing during the year. 
Revenue from our recurrent businesses in Hong Kong increased as the Hong Kong 
economy remained buoyant.  This, combined with strong visitor arrivals, benefited 
passenger numbers as well as our station commercial and property rental businesses.  
Revenue from our Hong Kong transport operations was also supported by a further 
upward adjustment of fares under the Fare Adjustment Mechanism in June 2011.  In our 
property development business, profits were booked relating to Festival City and a 
shopping mall at Area 56 in Tseung Kwan O.  The Company’s businesses outside of Hong 
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Kong also contributed meaningfully, with particularly good results coming from Beijing 
and Melbourne. 
 
Total revenue for 2011 increased by 13.2% to HK$33,423 million.  Operating profit before 
property development, depreciation, amortisation and variable annual payment was 11.1% 
higher at HK$12,124 million.  Excluding our railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong, 
revenue increased by 9.1% and operating profit by 9.7%, with operating margin improving 
by 0.3 percentage point to 55.2%.  Property development profit for the year was HK$4,934 
million compared to HK$4,034 million in 2010, due mainly to profit bookings from Festival 
City.  Excluding investment properties revaluation and the related deferred tax, net profit 
from underlying businesses attributable to equity shareholders increased by 20.9% to 
HK$10,468 million, representing earnings per share of HK$1.81.  Gain in revaluation of 
investment properties was HK$5,088 million pre-tax (HK$4,248 million post-tax) as 
compared with HK$4,074 million pre-tax for 2010.  Therefore net profit attributable to 
equity shareholders was HK$14,716 million, equivalent to earnings per share of HK$2.55 
after such revaluation.  Your Board has proposed a final dividend of HK$0.51 per share, 
giving a full year dividend of HK$0.76 per share, which is an increase of 28.8% compared to 
the previous year. 
 
Our growth strategy at home and overseas achieved significant milestones.  In Hong Kong, 
construction works began in May 2011 on the important South Island Line (East) and Kwun 
Tong Line Extension projects, following the signing of Project Agreements with 
Government for the design, construction, operation and financing of these lines.  
Meanwhile, throughout the year, construction of the West Island Line and the Hong Kong 
section of the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link (Express Rail Link) 
proceeded according to schedule. 
 
Outside of Hong Kong, we began operations of Phase 2 of Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line 
(SZL4) in June 2011.  Also in Shenzhen, we won a tender for a development site at the SZL4 
Depot, which will be our first property development project in the Mainland of China.  The 
Company has also been working jointly with the Hangzhou Metro Group Company Limited 
on the preparatory works for the Hangzhou Metro Line 1.  We continue to await for 
approval of the project by the National Development and Reform Commission. 
 
 
Operational Review 
 
Hong Kong Transport Operations 
 
Total revenue from our Hong Kong transport operations, which comprises rail, bus and 
other rail related businesses was HK$13,509 million in 2011, an increase of 6.9% over 2010. 
 
Patronage 

Total patronage from all of our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong (excluding 
Intercity) for 2011 rose by 5.1% to 1,687.5 million. 
 
Economic growth and buoyant tourist arrivals supported our Domestic Service, which 
comprises the Kwun Tong, Tsuen Wan, Island, Tung Chung, Tseung Kwan O, Disneyland 
Resort, East Rail (excluding Cross-boundary Service), West Rail and Ma On Shan lines. Total 
patronage reached 1,366.6 million, a 5.2% increase over 2010. 
 
The Cross-boundary Service to Lo Wu and Lok Ma Chau reported patronage of 103.9 
million in 2011, 3.9% more than in 2010. 
 
Passenger traffic on the Airport Express in 2011 increased by 5.9% over 2010 to 11.8 
million, as air travel to and from Hong Kong continued to expand. 
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Passenger volume on Light Rail, Bus and Intercity was 209.0 million in 2011, a rise of 5.2%. 
 
Average weekday patronage for all of our rail and bus passenger services in Hong Kong  
(excluding Intercity) rose by 5.1% in 2011 to 4.8 million, with the majority coming from the 
Domestic Service which at 4.0 million which was 5.2% higher than 2010. 
 
Market Share 

The Company’s overall share of the franchised public transport market in Hong Kong 
increased to 45.4% in 2011 as compared to 44.3% in 2010.  Within this total, our share of 
cross-harbour traffic rose to 66.2% from 65.3%.  Our market share of Cross-boundary 
business slightly decreased from 55.0% to 54.5%.  The Company’s market share to and from 
the airport rose to 21.8% from 21.6%. 
 
Fare Revenue 

Total Hong Kong fare revenue in 2011 was HK$13,357 million, a rise of 7.2% over 2010, with 
Domestic Service revenue accounting for HK$9,300 million or 69.6% of the total.  Average 
fare per passenger on our Domestic Service increased by 2.0% to HK$6.81, mainly due to 
changes in fares and travel patterns. 
 
Fare revenue of the Cross-boundary Service in 2011 was HK$2,633 million, a rise of 5.9% 
when compared with 2010.  Fare revenue of the Airport Express was HK$751 million, an 
increase of 8.2%.  Light Rail, Bus and Intercity fare revenue in 2011 was HK$673 million, 
10.3% higher than in 2010. 
 
Service and Performance 

Our financial results were once again underpinned by good operational performance, as 
we exceeded the targets set out in the Operating Agreement and our own more 
demanding Customer Service Pledges.   
 
This high standard of service achieved wide recognition, gaining numerous awards in 
Hong Kong, not only for our overall performance, but for many specific aspects of our 
operations such as the Intercity Through Train and our Ktt services to Guangzhou.  
Recognition beyond Hong Kong included the Customer Satisfaction Quality System of the 
Year 2010 (Public Transport) award from the Asia Pacific Customer Service Consortium. 
 
Our level of service reflects our continuous spending and investment in maintenance, 
renewals and improvements to the existing network, which total in excess of HK$4 billion 
annually. 
 
During 2011, we made a number of service enhancements to the network including more 
trains, station renovations and better access for the disabled.  To increase capacity, ten new 
trains were procured in 2008, with delivery starting in April 2011.  The first such train was 
put into passenger service in December 2011, having undergone stringent testing and 
commissioning procedures. Installation of automatic platform gates at eight above ground 
stations on the Island, Kwun Tong and Tsuen Wan lines was completed in November.  We 
have also hired more people at stations to assist passengers, especially the disabled and 
elderly. 
 
In addition, during 2011, major renovations were completed in two stations, and such work 
continues at two other stations. New entrances were completed or are underway at eight 
stations and more seating added at a number of stations. Numerous enhancements have 
also been made to wireless and internet connectivity within the MTR system for 
passengers’ convenience, such as increasing 3G data handling capacity.  
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To make our network more accessible to the disabled, we have continued to modify our 
train compartments, and we have installed external lifts in many of our stations 
supplemented by ramp access and wide gates, as well as provided Braille signage in 
stations. 
 
To address safety, during 2011 we refined our safety and health governance framework to 
ensure that high standards are maintained across the Company, including at our 
subsidiaries and affiliates world-wide. We also engaged the American Public Transportation 
Association (APTA) to conduct a review of the safety management system for our Hong 
Kong railway operations. The review commended MTR for having already implemented a 
large number of the industry leading safety practices. 
 
 
 
Hong Kong Station Commercial Business 
 
Revenue from our Hong Kong station commercial business increased by 19.9% over 2010 
to HK$3,422 million, with a marked improvement in station shop rental and advertising 
revenues. 
 
Station retail revenue rose 11.0% to HK$1,905 million as we increased the number of shops 
and rental rates.  The number of station shops increased from 1,254 at the end of 2010 to 
1,294 at the end of 2011, while total area of station retail space increased to 54,932 square 
metres from 53,880 square metres.  
 
Advertising revenue in 2011 increased by 21.7% over 2010 to HK$893 million, as the better 
economy drove higher advertising spending, a trend we leveraged off by offering timely 
and innovative advertising packages. 
 
Revenue from our telecommunications business in 2011 rose 72.4% over 2010 to HK$500 
million. The increase was mainly due to one-off receivables arising from the termination of 
the previous 2G telecommunication contracts.  Excluding such one-off receivables, revenue 
would have increased by 13.1% to HK$328 million, reflecting the increase in administration 
fees collected from projects including equipment upgrades and capacity enhancements. 
 
 
 
Property and Other Businesses 
 
Central prime office and retail leasing performed well during the year.  Retail was 
supported by the increasing numbers of Mainland visitors, while offices benefited from the 
expansion in Hong Kong by Mainland companies and international financial institutions. 
 
Property Development 

Profit from property development in 2011 was HK$4,934 million, which mainly comprised 
our share of profits from Festival City and the shopping mall at Tseung Kwan O Area 56.  
Good results were achieved in the sale of flats of Phases 1 and 2 of Festival City, whilst pre-
sale of Phase 3 was launched in November.  As of 31 December 2011, approximately 73% 
of the 4,264 units in all three phases of Festival City have been sold.  We also sold from 
inventory 42 units in the Palazzo in Fo Tan and 34 units in Lake Silver at Wu Kai Sha. 
 
In our property tendering activities, the Nam Cheong Station tender, where we act as agent 
for the relevant subsidiaries of Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation (KCRC), was awarded 
to Joinyield Limited, a subsidiary of Sun Hung Kai Properties Limited in October 2011.  The 
Tsuen Wan West (TW5) Cityside site, where again we act as agent, was awarded to Denny 
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Investment Limited, a member company of the Chinachem Group in January 2012.  We 
also, on behalf of Government, obtained approval from the Town Planning Board for the 
revised Master Layout Plan for the West Rail Line site at Long Ping (North) in July 2011.  
 
Two important additions were made to our property development rights portfolio in 2011.  
Both the Wong Chuk Hang Depot site and the Ho Man Tin site, with developable gross 
floor area of 404,500 square metres and 128,400 square metres respectively, were awarded 
to the Company in May 2011 in order to allow the South Island Line (East) and the Kwun 
Tong Line Extension to achieve financial viability.  The planning brief setting out the 
development parameters for the Wong Chuk Hang Depot site, which is zoned as a 
Comprehensive Development Area, was endorsed by the Town Planning Board in 
November 2011.  
 
 
Property Rental and Management Businesses 

Revenue from our property rental and property management businesses in 2011 was 
HK$3,215 million, an 8.6% increase over 2010. 
 
Total property rental income in Hong Kong and the Mainland of China rose by 9.4% over 
2010 to HK$3,016 million.  In Hong Kong, our shopping mall portfolio achieved an average 
16% increase in rental reversion for the year.  At the end of 2011, the occupancy level of our 
12 shopping malls in Hong Kong remained close to 100%, while the Company’s 18 floors at 
Two International Finance Centre were fully leased out.  
 
As at 31 December 2011, the Company’s attributable share of investment properties in 
Hong Kong was broadly unchanged at 226,622 square metres of lettable floor area of retail 
properties, 41,000 square metres of lettable floor area of offices, and 11,202 square metres 
of property for other use.  The new shopping mall in Tseung Kwan O Area 56, “PopCorn” 
will open later this year. 
 
As part of our ongoing investment in our retail properties, repartitioning works for the 
retail floors of Citylink Plaza in Shatin were completed in October 2011.  
 
Ginza Mall in Beijing enjoyed an occupancy rate of 98% at the end of 2011 and achieved an 
average 5% increase in rental reversion for the year.  
 
Property management revenue in 2011 decreased by 2.0% to HK$199 million, as we 
adjusted our remuneration rate in light of a competitive market.  As at year end 2011, the 
number of residential units under our management in Hong Kong had risen by 4,200 to 
86,162, mainly from the addition of units at Festival City Phases 1 and 2 as well as units 
from Le Prime of LOHAS Park. 
 
 
Other Businesses 

The Ngong Ping cable car and associated theme village achieved a 13.0% rise in revenue in 
2011 to HK$270 million.  Visitor numbers for the year were 1.7 million and premium Crystal 
Cabin rides accounted for some 32% of total rides.  The cable car system maintained its 
reliability rate at over 99% during the year.  The cable car service is currently suspended, 
and is targeted to reopen before Easter for bearing replacement and annual servicing 
inspection, after a service disruption incident in late January 2012.   Preliminary findings 
indicated that the disruption was caused by irregular wear on the surface of a bearing’s 
inner ring, but this would not have affected the safety of the cable car operations.  
 
Revenue from consultancy business in 2011 was HK$105 million, a decrease of 7.1% from 
2010 due to the substantial completion of the Delhi Airport Metro Express Line project. 
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Octopus continues to expand its reach in the retail sector. By year end 2011, over 4,500 
service providers in Hong Kong had adopted the Octopus service. Active cards in 
circulation were 19.8 million. Average daily transaction volume and value were 12.0 million 
and HK$117.2 million respectively. The Company’s share of Octopus’ net profit for 2011 
was HK$182 million, 44.4% increase over 2010. 
 
Project management income from KCRC and Government in 2011 was HK$588 million, an 
8.9% increase compared to 2010, mainly due to project management fees relating to the 
Entrustment Agreement for the Express Rail Link. 
 
 
 

Mainland of China and Overseas Businesses 

 

Revenue for the year from our railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong, Metro Trains 
Melbourne Pty. Ltd. (MTM), MTR Stockholm AB (MTRS) and MTR Corporation (Shenzhen) 
Limited (SZMTR), was HK$12,279 million, an increase of 21.0% over 2010 mainly due to 
favourable currency movements, additional project revenue generated from MTM and the 
opening of Phase 2 of SZL4. Operating costs were HK$11,830 million, resulting in a 60.9% 
increase in operating profit to HK$449 million and an operating profit margin of 3.7%. 
SZMTR and MTM both recorded financial performances in line with expectations, while 
MTRS was somewhat below expectation.  
 
Beijing MTR Corporation Limited (BJMTR), which is accounted for as an associate, produced 
a better than forecast performance, with its financial contribution rising significantly. 
Among our other associates, the results from London Overground Rail Operations Ltd 
(LOROL) and Tunnelbanan Teknik Stockholm AB (TBT) were in line with expectations. As a 
result, contribution from these three associates rose by HK$94 million to HK$116 million 
compared with 2010.   
 
Total passengers carried by our rail subsidiaries and associates outside of Hong Kong was 
approximately 1,065 million in 2011, against some 850 million in 2010. 
 
Mainland of China 

In the Mainland of China, Beijing Metro Line 4 (BJL4) and the Daxing Line operations 
continued to exceed concession requirements. Ridership in 2011 for the combined line was 
377.4 million passenger trips with average daily patronage of over 1 million. 
 
SZL4 Phase 2, the extension to the Shenzhen Metro Longhua Line, opened for service in 
June 2011. Operational performance has been good, again exceeding concession 
requirements. Ridership for 2011 was 60.5 million passenger trips, with a daily average of 
255,300 after Phase 2 opening. 
 
Our wholly owned subsidiaries, SZMTR and MTR Property (Shenzhen) Co Ltd, won the bid 
for Phase 1 of the Longhua Depot Site in August 2011 at a base tender price of 
approximately RMB2,000 million. The total developable gross floor area of the site is 
approximately 206,167 square metres. 
 
Overseas 

In London, the operations of LOROL benefited from the opening of Phase 1a of the East 
London Line in February 2011, further improving passenger connectivity. LOROL retained 
its position as one of the UK’s top performing train operating companies and won the 
Special Judges Award in the National Rail Awards. 
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In Stockholm, MTRS operations have continued to show improvements in train availability 
and punctuality. 
 
In Melbourne, operational issues, in particular the unusual and adverse wet weather 
severely impacted performance delivery.  However, the implementation of the first phase 
of the revised timetable and the lifting of certain speed restrictions have delivered 
improvements in train reliability and service delivery. 
 

 

 

Good progress was made on the five major projects which, when completed, will add 56 
km of new railway to our network in Hong Kong. 
 
 

Growth in Hong Kong 

Three of our Hong Kong railway extension projects, namely the West Island Line, South 
Island Line (East) and Kwun Tong Line Extension, will be financed and owned by the 
Company. The remaining two, namely the Express Rail Link and the Shatin to Central Link, 
will be financed and owned by Government and the Company will be invited to operate 
and maintain these lines under the “Service Concession” model. 
 
The 3-km West Island Line, which is an extension of the Island Line, is targeted to open in 
2014. Construction activities for this line are progressing well.  In April 2011, the new David 
Trench Rehabilitation Centre and Phase 1 of the Kennedy Town Swimming Pool were 
handed over to their respective operators.  The challenging 54-hour shutdown of Sheung 
Wan Station to enable the track re-configuration works at the station was successfully 
completed in August 2011.  Tunnel boring connecting Sheung Wan to Sai Ying Pun has 
commenced, and the first section of railway tunnel between Sai Ying Pun and Hong Kong 
University was broken through.  All Electrical and Mechanical (E&M) contracts have now 
been awarded. 
 
In May 2011, the Company entered into Project Agreements with Government for the 
construction and operation of the South Island Line (East) and the Kwun Tong Line 
Extension.  Construction activities for both projects commenced immediately thereafter, 
and we continue to engage with the public and concerned stakeholders as these projects 
progress through the construction phase.  As noted, these lines use the “Rail plus Property” 
model. 
 
The 7-km South Island Line (East) will extend MTR services from Admiralty to the Southern 
District of Hong Kong Island, with a train depot located in Wong Chuk Hang. Most major 
civil construction contracts have been awarded and works are progressing well.  
Procurement for the E&M contracts is also progressing well, while the critical advance 
works to relocate the Admiralty Distribution Substation were substantially completed by 
January 2012.  
 
The 2.6-km Kwun Tong Line Extension will extend the Kwun Tong Line from its existing 
terminus at Yau Ma Tei Station to new stations in Ho Man Tin and Whampoa. Construction 
works started in May 2011 and all civil and E&M contracts were awarded by January 2012. 
 
The 26-km Express Rail Link, which is being funded by Government, will provide high 
speed cross-boundary rail services connecting Hong Kong to Shenzhen, Guangzhou and 
the high speed intercity passenger rail network in the Mainland of China.  Services are 

Future Growth  
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expected to start in 2015.  The Government has entrusted the design and construction of 
the line to the Company and has agreed to invite the Company to operate the railway 
service on a concession basis upon completion. 
 
Tunnelling works for the Express Rail Link have made substantial progress this year. The 
first tunnel boring machine commenced operations at Mai Po in September 2011.  The 
E&M contracts and the final major civil works contract for the West Kowloon Terminus were 
awarded during the year.  
 
As with operations, safety is a top priority for all of our construction projects, which 
generally lead the Hong Kong construction industry in safety performance.  With four 
major railway projects under way and over 7,000 workers on our sites, the imperative for 
safety is even greater than ever.  In 2011 we were saddened to lose two workers to fatal 
accidents on our sites, even though we were able to maintain a very low accident rate.  We 
will continue to strive for zero fatalities and work in close partnership with our contractors 
in order to achieve this. As a result, we rolled out five new initiatives to increase safety 
awareness and enhance safe working practices at our sites during the year. 
 
In February 2011, the Finance Committee of LegCo approved the advance funding for the 
construction of the 17-km Shatin to Central Link’s share of enhancements to Admiralty 
Station as well as the new Ho Man Tin Station, and the non-railway works for the re-
provisioning of the New International Mail Centre. This was followed in May by the signing 
of the Entrustment Agreement with Government for the design and construction of the 
advance railway works and the non-railway works.  
 
Two scheme amendments were gazetted under the Railways Ordinance on 15 July and 11 
November 2011 to amend the scheme in order to suit the design development.  We 
continue our discussions with Government on the entrustment agreement to implement 
the Shatin to Central Link. 
 
The Company is also supporting and responding to Government’s Review and Update of 
the Second Railway Development Study (RDS-2U). The study will determine which future 
railway projects would best support economic prosperity in Hong Kong and the Mainland 
of China. 
 

Growth in the Mainland of China  

We reached an agreement with Hangzhou Metro Group Limited in 2010 to establish a joint 
venture, in which MTR Corporation holds 49% and Hangzhou Metro Group Limited holds 
51%, to operate Hangzhou Metro Line 1. We continue to await approval of the project by 
the National Development and Reform Commission.  Pre-operational activities, including 
recruitment and training, have been underway since the second half of 2011 and the line is 
expected to open towards the end of this year. 
 
 

Financial Review 
 
Revenues increased by 13.2% to HK$33,423 million with increases of 21.0% in revenues 
from our railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong and 9.1% from our predominately 
Hong Kong businesses.  Excluding our railway subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong, revenues 
from transport operations increased by 6.9%, station commercial by 19.9%, property rental 
and management by 8.6%, and other businesses by 7.9%. Total operating costs were 
higher by 14.5%, at HK$21,299 million, of which HK$11,830 million relates to railway 
subsidiaries outside of Hong Kong where currency movements impact such costs.  
Excluding these Mainland and overseas subsidiaries, operating costs increased by 8.4% as 
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cost increases beyond those required to support revenue growth were incurred for service 
enhancement and compliance with the Minimum Wage Ordinance.  The resulting 
operating profit before property developments, depreciation, amortisation and variable 
annual payment (VAP) increased by 11.1% to HK$12,124 million. Operating margin 
decreased by 0.7 percentage point to 36.3% due to the increased contribution from lower 
margin railway businesses outside of Hong Kong.  Excluding railway subsidiaries outside of 
Hong Kong, operating margin improved by 0.3 percentage point to 55.2%.  Property 
development profits in 2011, coming mainly from Festival City and the Tseung Kwan O 
Area 56 shopping mall, were HK$4,934 million.  The VAP charge, on a full year basis, was 
HK$647 million for 2011. After accounting for depreciation and amortisation of HK$3,206 
million, interest and finance charges of HK$921 million, investment property revaluation 
gains of HK$5,088 million, share of profits of non-controlled subsidiaries and associates of 
HK$297 million and income tax of HK$2,821 million, net profit attributable to equity 
shareholders of the Company in 2011 increased by 22.0% to HK$14,716 million, or HK$2.55 
per share. Excluding investment property revaluation, underlying profit increased by 20.9% 
to HK$10,468 million, or HK$1.81 per share. 
 
As at 31 December 2011, the Group’s net assets increased by 10.0%, to HK$129,045 million, 
with total assets and total liabilities increasing by 8.9% and 6.9% respectively.  The increase 
in total assets was mainly due to investment property revaluation gains, intake of the 
shopping mall at Tseung Kwan O Area 56, capitalisation of further construction costs of 
SZL4, South Island Line (East) and Kwun Tong Line Extension and land premium for the 
SZL4 Depot site, as well as additional residential properties held in inventory and accounts 
receivables from our property development business. The increase in total liabilities was 
mainly due to increase in debt and a higher tax provision on profits earned in 2011.  The 
construction cost of the West Island Line continued to be set off against the Government 
grant previously received which has been carried on the balance sheet as a liability.  The 
Group’s net debt-to-equity ratio decreased from 12.8% to 11.9%. 
 
During the year, the Group generated pre-tax cash inflow from operating activities of 
HK$12,489 million, an increase of 4.8%.  Taking into account the Shenzhen government 
subsidy received relating to SZL4 operations and the cash tax paid, net cash inflow from 
operating activities was HK$11,024 million.  Cash receipts from property developments 
were HK$3,593 million, of which HK$2,000 million related to the final repayment of the 
interest free loan extended to the developer for Tseung Kwan O Area 86 Package 2.  
Including other cash receipts of HK$348 million, total cash inflow in 2011 amounted to 
HK$14,965 million.  Total cash outflow in the same period was HK$15,162 million, 
comprising mainly HK$10,043 million of capital expenditures, HK$795 million of fixed and 
variable annual payments, HK$421 million of net interest payment and HK$3,842 million of 
dividend payments.  As a result, the Group’s net cash outflow was HK$197 million. 
Including the HK$1,000 million received from maturing security investments and a net loan 
drawdown of HK$1,979 million, the Group’s cash balance increased by HK$2,782 million to 
HK$16,100 million at 2011 year-end. 
 
In line with our progressive dividend policy, the Board has recommended a final dividend 
of HK$0.51 per share, which, when added to the interim dividend of HK$0.25 per share, 
gives a total dividend of HK$0.76 per share for the year, an increase of HK$0.17 per share or 
28.8% from last year. 
 
 
 
Human Resources 
 
Together with our controlled subsidiaries, we employed 14,444 people in Hong Kong and 
6,851 outside of Hong Kong as at 31 December 2011.  During 2011, we continued to recruit 
and train people in support of our business expansion. A total of 1,525 new hires, including 
Graduate Engineers, Graduate Trainees and Functional Associates, joined the Company 
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during the year and the apprenticeship scheme has been expanded.  Our competitive 
remuneration package, career opportunities, harmonious staff relations and supportive 
work environment have contributed to our low staff turnover rate of 3.3%, despite a keen 
employment market.  Our success in maintaining a motivated workforce was recognised in 
numerous awards locally and overseas. 
 
Engaging staff is the key to maintaining our high standards of operation, and various 
motivational schemes have been put in place, including the MTR Grand Awards for 
Outstanding Contribution and Living the MTR Values Awards to recognise staff’s 
outstanding contributions and their commitment to the MTR values. These have been 
supported by our new digital display system, and a series of short motivational videos 
named “MTR People Making a Difference” to strengthen connection with our staff.  Staff 
engagement is further strengthened by the Enhanced Staff Communication Programme 
under which over 5,100 sessions were organised involving more than 50,000 participating 
headcount, effectively enhancing direct communication between line managers and staff. 
 
To stimulate innovation, two years ago we embarked on a program to enhance MTR as a 
learning organisation. The IT platforms to facilitate knowledge transfer are now well-
established, and corporate-wide learning and development events help equip staff with 
necessary competencies and sustain learning momentum. The idea of "Teamnovation" is 
used to highlight the need for collaboration and innovation. Our strategy focuses on self, 
team and global perspectives, using innovative communication and creative activities, 
such as drama-based innovative thinking learning videos. 
 
We also have a strong work improvement culture that ensures continuous improvement in 
the way we operate. This is formalised in our Work Improvement Team (WIT) "You have a 
Say" Programme. The Company benefits from cost saving and the streamlining of work 
processes resulting from WIT projects. At the same time, the WIT culture encourages staff 
members to improve themselves personally and professionally, helping the Company to 
meet business challenges. 
 
Individualised people development programmes have continued to identify and develop 
talent at different levels, both in Hong Kong and our operations outside of Hong Kong. 
Training and development courses during 2011 provided employees with the skills they 
need, with a total of 5,892 courses held.  
 
 
 
Community Engagement 
 
MTR is committed to enhancing the quality of life through a process of engagement with 
the communities we serve.  The views and needs of our passengers are very important, and 
to better serve the communities along our existing network, we have regularly held open 
meetings and communications with our customers such as the "MTR Opinion Zone" held in 
various stations, regular customer surveys as well as live phone-in radio programmes.  As 
for the new railway projects under construction in Hong Kong, we have held various 
community liaison meetings to take into consideration the opinions and requirements of 
local communities in our new railway alignments and station designs as well as to minimise 
disruption to communities caused by the construction activities. 
 
 
 
Outlook 
 
Global economic conditions remain challenging with global growth likely to be weak 
thereby also impacting growth in Hong Kong.  In this environment we may see a slow-
down in the rate of patronage growth in our Hong Kong railway business.  With generally a 
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3-year rent cycle, our station commercial and property rental are stable businesses and 
rental reversions in 2012 will be dependent on prevailing market rates.  Our advertising 
business is more economically sensitive and growth rates may be tempered if economic 
growth weakens.  
 
In our property development business, profit booking at the Che Kung Temple 
development will be dependent on the progress of pre-sales as well as the issuance of the 
Occupation Permit.  It is currently expected that the Occupation Permit will be issued in 
late 2012. 
 
For our property tendering activity from now until the end of 2012, subject to market 
conditions, we may tender out the Tai Wai Station and the smaller Tin Shui Wai sites.  For 
West Rail development sites, where we act as agent for the relevant subsidiaries of KCRC, 
we may tender out the Long Ping (North), Long Ping (South) and re-tender Tsuen Wan 
West Station (TW5) Bayside sites. 
 
Finally I would like to say again what a great honour it is to lead MTR into the future.  I also 
take this opportunity to thank my predecessor, CK Chow, my fellow directors and all my 
colleagues at MTR for their support. 
 
 
 
By Order of the Board 
Jay H Walder 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Hong Kong,  8 March 2012 
 
 
The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2011 set out 
above does not constitute the Group's statutory consolidated accounts for the year ended 
31 December 2011, but is derived and represents an extract from those consolidated 
accounts.  Statutory consolidated accounts for the year ended 31 December 2011, which 
contain an unqualified auditor’s report, will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies.  
 
 
CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS 
 
The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 9 May 2012 to 14 May 2012 
(both dates inclusive). In order to qualify for the final dividend, all transfers, accompanied 
by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company’s Registrar, 
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, 
Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later 
than 4:30 p.m. on 8 May 2012.  It is expected that the final dividend will be paid on or about 
29 May 2012. 
 
 
As at the date of this announcement: 
 
Members of the Board:  Dr. Raymond Ch’ien Kuo-fung (Chairman) **, Jay Herbert Walder 
(Chief Executive Officer), Vincent Cheng Hoi-chuen*, Christine Fang Meng-sang*, Edward 
Ho Sing-tin*, Alasdair George Morrison*, Ng Leung-sing*, Abraham Shek Lai-him*, T. Brian 
Stevenson*, Professor Chan Ka-keung, Ceajer (Secretary for Financial Services and the 
Treasury)**, Secretary for Transport and Housing (Eva Cheng)** and Commissioner for 
Transport (Joseph Lai Yee-tak)** 
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Members of the Executive Directorate:  Jay Herbert Walder, William Chan Fu-keung, Chew 
Tai Chong, Jacob Kam Chak-pui, Lincoln Leong Kwok-kuen, Gillian Elizabeth Meller, David 
Tang Chi-fai and Jeny Yeung Mei-chun  
 
*    independent non-executive Directors  
**   non-executive Directors 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


